SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3392-3406/2021

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE MANAGER SACRED HEART NATIONAL SCHOOL & ANR. Respondent(s)

Only SLP (C) Nos. 28485, 15332-49 of 2023, Diary Nos. 32979, 35585, 35825, 32893, 35293, 35241, 35423, 33544, 35237, 35865 & 35299 of 2023 is to be listed.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28485/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 15332-15349/2023 (XI-A)

Diary No(s). 32893/2023 (XI-A)

IA No.49839/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.49841/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 32979/2023 (XI-A)

IA NO.60824/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.60828/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 33544/2023 (XI-A)

IA No.59503/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.59505/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 35237/2023 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54490/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54491/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 35241/2023 (XI-A)

IA No. 58305/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 58307/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 35293/2023 (XI-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56203/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.56205/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 35423/2023 (XI-A)

IA No.56787/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.56793/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS Contd....

Diary No(s). 35585/2023 (XI-A)

IA No.59287/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.59290/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 35825/2023 (XI-A)

IA No.62950/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.62951/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 35865/2023 (XI-A)

IA No.54717/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54719/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 35299/2023 (XI-A)

IA No.61142/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.61144/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Date: 06-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR Mr G Anto Robert, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

Ms. Anupriya, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

Mr. Shaji J Kondankandath, Adv.

Mr. Shaji J Kodankandath, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 28485/2019

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity of respondent no.3 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 15332-15349/2023

Respondent nos. 2 and 79 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent no.81 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondents despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

Diary No(s). 32893/2023

Respondent nos.9,11, 17 and 18 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.12.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

<u>Diary No(s). 32979/2023</u>

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.2 and 6.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

Diary No(s). 33544/2023

Respondent nos.20, 25, 30 and 36 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.1,5,6,13,15,16,29 and 33.

Service is complete on remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

Diary No(s). 35237/2023

Respondent nos.2,4 and 27 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.11 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time

as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.15,17,19,26.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

Diary No(s). 35241/2023

Respondent nos. 3, 6, 9, 10, 16 & 20 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of remaining unserved respondents.

List again on 04.08.2025.

Diary No(s). 35293/2023

Respondent nos.2,3,7,11 and 15 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.6 and 13.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

<u>Diary No(s). 35423/2023</u>

Respondent nos.2,6,18, 23 and 24 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh

particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.1, 10, 11, 15, 18.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

Diary No(s). 35585/2023

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent no.1(dead).

Respondent nos.19, 20 and 30 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos. 13, 16, 22, 28, 42 and 44.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

<u>Diary No(s). 35825/2023</u>

Respondent nos.2,3,14 and 21 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.4, 7 to 11, 22, 23, 27 and 32.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

<u>Diary No(s). 35865/2023</u>

Respondent nos.2 and 3 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondents as per office report.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

D<u>iary No(s). 35299/2023</u>

Respondent nos.2,3,5,10, 12 and 15 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos. 4, 6, 7 and 14.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ